#### 504162565 01/04/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4209242

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	01/03/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IJET INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Street Address:	185 ADMIRAL COCHRANE DRIVE
City:	ANNAPOLIS
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21401

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D717822
Patent Number:	D717823
Patent Number:	D725138
Patent Number:	6842737
Patent Number:	7269568
Patent Number:	7343303
Patent Number:	7590548
Patent Number:	7783500
Patent Number:	8249886
Patent Number:	8775195
Patent Number:	8805698
Application Number:	11428833
PCT Number:	US2006006605
PCT Number:	US2004032320

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)758-1550

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214.758.1551

phxip@squirepb.com Email:

Correspondent Name:SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLPAddress Line 1:2000 MCKINNEY AVENUE, SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 427909.00106

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CAMMIE R. TEEMS

SIGNATURE: /Cammie R. Teems/

DATE SIGNED: 01/04/2017

**Total Attachments: 8** 

source=IP Release - iJET#page1.tif source=IP Release - iJET#page2.tif source=IP Release - iJET#page3.tif source=IP Release - iJET#page4.tif source=IP Release - iJET#page5.tif source=IP Release - iJET#page6.tif source=IP Release - iJET#page7.tif source=IP Release - iJET#page8.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made as of the 3rd day of January 2017, between IJET INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), and SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation (the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, in connection with certain loan documents, Assignee and Assignor entered into certain loan and security agreements (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreements") for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Assignee to Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Assignee granted the Assignor, for the benefit of the Assignor, a security interest in all of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights (as defined in the Agreements) (collectively hereinafter the "Intellectual Property"), including the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, identified on Exhibits A, B, and C, attached hereto, and pledged and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) the Intellectual Property to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, all of the indebtedness and other obligations secured by the Assignor's security interest in the Intellectual Property have been repaid in their entirety, and the Assignor is therefore obligated to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements:

The Assignor hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including without limitation, the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights identified on Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto, and the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

"ASSIGNOR"

SILICON VALLEY BANK

010-8396-0342/2/AMERICAS

# EXHIBIT A - PATENTS

Description	Application Number	Registration Number
Display Screen or Portion Thereof with Graphical User Interface		D717,822 (11/18/2014)
Display Screen or Portion Thereof with Graphical User Interface		D717,823 (11/18/2014)
Display Screen or Portion Thereof with Graphical User Interface		D725,138 (03/24/2015)
Travel Information Method and Associated System		6,842,737 (01/11/2005)
Travel Information Method and Associated System		7,269,568 (09/11/2007)
Global Asset Risk Management System and Methods		7,343,303 (03/11/2008)
Global Asset Risk Management Systems and Methods		7,590,548 (09/15/2009)
Personnel Risk Management System and Methods		7,783,500 (08/24/2010)

010-8396-0342/2/AMERICAS

Description	Application Number	Registration Number
Global Asset Risk Management Systems and Methods		8,249,886 (08/21/2012)
Systems and Methods for Assets, Personnel, and Travel Information and Risk Management		8,775,195 (07/08/2014)
Systems and Methods for Assets, Personnel, and Travel Information and Risk Management		8,805,698 (08/12/2014)
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ASSETS, PERSONNEL, AND TRAVEL INFORMATION AND RISK MANAGEMENT	13215359 (8/23/2011)	
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TRAVEL, ASSET, AND PERSONNEL INFORMATION AND RISK MANAGEMENT	12827799 (6/30/2010)	
GLOBAL ASSET RISK MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS AND METHODS	12506226 (7/20/2009)	
Global asset risk management systems and methods	11881566 (7/27/2007)	
Travel Information Method And Associated System	11428833 (7/5/2006)	

010-8396-0342/2/AMERICAS

Description	Application Number	Registration Number
GLOBAL ASSET RISK MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND METHODS	SG 2013021811 (10/25/2004)	SG 188930 (4/30/2013)
PERSONNEL RISK MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND METHODS	SG 2010015139 (2/27/2006)	SG 160359 (4/29/2010)
GLOBAL ASSET RISK MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND METHODS	SG 2009063066 (10/25/2004)	SG 155955 (10/29/2009)
PERSONNEL TRAVEL RISK MANAGEMENT	PCTUS2006006605 (2/27/2006)	
GLOBAL ASSET RISK MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND METHODS	PCTUS2004032320 (10/25/2004)	

010-8396-0342/2/AMERICAS

# EXHIBIT B-TRADEMARKS

Description	Serial Number	Registration Number
CRITICAL MONITOR	86/458,171 (11/18/2014)	
WORLDCUE COMPANION	86/750,701 (09/08/2015)	
CRITICAL TRAC	86/458,173 (11/18/2014)	
WORLDCUETRACKER		2,734,127 (07/08/2003)
WORLDCUE		2,527,549 (01/08/2002)
UET		2,525,932 (01/01/2002)
TRAVEL INTELLIGENCE		2,541,381 (02/19/2002)
INTELLIGO GLOBAL JOURNEY SUPPORT		4,430,849 (11/12/2013)

010-8396-0342/2/AMERICAS

### EXHIBIT C - COPYRIGHTS

Description	Registration Number	Application Number
None		

0(0-8395-0342/2/AMERICAS

PATENT REEL: 040839 FRAME: 0441

**RECORDED: 01/04/2017**